The Sale Loans were provided by the Sellers as shareholders’ loan to support the
development and operation of the Target Company. The purchase of Sale Loans forms
part of the exit by the Sellers.

The Directors considers that the Acquisition would enable the Group to expand its
business portfolio and diversify its revenue base to the overseas market.  In addition, the
Consideration is satisfied by way of allotment and issuance of the Consideration Shares
and therefore does not create any cashflow burden on the Group. Accordingly, the
Directors are of the view that the Acquisition is in the interests of the Company and the
Shareholders as a whole and the terms of the Agreement are fair and reasonable and on
normal commercial terms.

– 9 –

B_table indent_4.5 mm

N_table indent_3.5 mm

盡量排滿版面，
可斬半段

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table summarises the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date
of this announcement and upon issue of the Consideration Shares (assuming that there is
no other change in the share capital of the Company):

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately upon the issue of
the Consideration Shares

Number of Shares % Number of Shares %

Manful Kingdom Limited (Note) 279,815,740 51.02 279,815,740 44.49
Seller 1 – – 67,548,564 10.74
Seller 2 – – 13,043,137 2.07
Public Shareholders 268,593,082 48.98 268,593,082 42.70

Total 548,408,822 100.00 629,000,523 100.00

Note:  As a controlling shareholder of Manful Kingdom Limited who was interested in 35% of the issued
share capital thereof, Mr. Fu Jiepin was deemed to be interested in 279,815,740 Shares held by
Manful Kingdom Limited. Ms. Xia Bing is the spouse of Mr. Fu Jiepin. Accordingly, Ms. Xia
Bing was deemed to be interested in the Shares in which Mr. Fu Jiepin was interested under the
Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

GEM LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As the highest applicable percentage ratio of the Acquisition exceeds 25% but are
less than 100%, the Acquisition constitutes a major transaction for the Company